Docket No.: 740650.0007 (RJM-102)

05-03-2001

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

ONLY

| F | PATENTS |
|---|---------|
|---|---------|

| 101700625 | , | ▼ ▼ | ▼ ▼ | |
|---|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| TO THE HOHOLONIE COLLINIASIONEL | ∪ਾ ⊬atents and Trademarks: | | ed original documents or copy thereof. | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | . \ | 2. Name and address of | f receiving party(ies): | |
| Robert J. Monro | 4.73.01 | Name: RJM Corpor | ation III CE VIED | |
| | • | Address: 501 Merri | | |
| | | / Idaroos. | APR 2 3 2001 | |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ie | s) 🗌 Yes 🛛 No | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | The second secon | |
| ☑ Assignment | ☐ Merger | | The second secon | |
| ☐ Security Agreement | ☐ Change of Name | City: Norwalk | State/Prov: CT | |
| ☐ Other | | Country: USA | ZIP: 06851 | |
| Execution Date: April 18, 2001 | | Additional name(s) & addres | ss(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registra | ation numbers(s): | | | |
| If this document is being filed tog | gether with a new application | , the execution date of the | application is: | |
| Patent Application No. | Filing date | B. Patent No.(s |) | |
| | | 5,131,334 | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| |) | | | |
| | Additional numbers | Yes 🗷 No | | |
| Name and address of party to will concerning document should be | - | 6. Total number of appli | cations and patents involved: | |
| Name: Scott D. Wofsy | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 | (1): \$ 40.00 | |
| Registration No. 35,413 | | ☑ Enclosed - Any e | xcess or insufficiency should be | |
| | | | ed to deposit account | |
| Four Stamford Plaza | | ☐ Authorized to be | charged to deposit account | |
| P.O. Box 120 | | | | |
| City: Stamford | State/Prov.: CT | 8. Deposit account num | ber: | |
| • | | 11-0231 | | |
| Country: USA | ZIP: 06904-0120 | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | |
| Scott D. Wofsy 4/20/0/ | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature Date | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments and | | | | |

PATENT

REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0316

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Richard J. Monro, an individual residing at 7910 E. La Junta Rd., Scottsdale, AZ, 85255 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No. 5,131,334 entitled "FLAME STABILIZER FOR SOLID FUEL BURNER", filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 1991 and duly issued on July 21, 1992 (hereinafter "the Patent"); and

WHEREAS, RJM Corporation, an Connecticut corporation, with its principal place of business at 501 Merritt Seven, Norwalk, Connecticut 06851 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right title and interest to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation, division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the term for which the Patent has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0317

Assignor agrees that when requested by Assignee it will execute all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to the Patent throughout the world in the name of Assignee or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce the Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Richard J. Monro has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed and delivered as of this & day of April, 2001.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RJM Corporation accepts this Patent Assignment executed and delivered as of this & day of April, 2001.

RJM CØRPORATION

REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0318

| State of Connecticut |) | SS: |
|---|-------------|---|
| County of Fairfield |) | |
| known to be the Assignor about | ove nan | hard J. Monro personally appeared before me, to me ned, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing worn, stated that any representations therein contained |
| State of Connecticut County of Fairfield |))) | ss: |
| to me known to represent the | Assign | hald J. Monko personally appeared before me, the above named, and acknowledged that he executed any been duly sworn, stated that any representations |
| | | |

.StmLib1:880967.1 04/18/01

RECORDED: 04/23/2001

PATENT REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0319